
People & Places Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 14 January 2016 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entran
[...]
llowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgapp 
 



 

 

 

 
 

People & Places Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 12)  

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chairman) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown (Vice 
Chairman) 

Arun District Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 

Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
  
Labour ( 4)  
Cllr Alan Rhodes (Vice 
Chairman) 

Nottinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 
Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 
Cllr Frank Radcliffe North Hertfordshire District Council 

  
Independent ( 4)  

Cllr John Pollard (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 
Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 

Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 



 

 

 
 

 

People & Places Board – Attendance 2015/2016 
 
 

Councillors 19/10/15    

     

Conservative Group     

Mark Hawthorne MBE Yes    

Gillian Brown Yes    

Philip Atkins Yes    

Andrew Bowles No    

Paul Carter CBE Yes    

Paul Diviani Yes    

Ken Meeson Yes    

Derek Bastiman Yes    

Roger Blaney Yes    

Chris Hayward Yes    

Mike Jones Yes    

John Osman Yes    

     

Labour Group     

Alan Rhodes Yes    

Vince Maple Yes    

Jenny Mein Yes    

Caitlin Bisknell Yes    

     

Independent     

John Pollard Yes    

Amanda Martin Yes    

Chris Townsend Yes    

Clive Woodbridge Yes    

     

Lib Dem Group     

Heather Kidd Yes    

Stan Collins Yes    

Sarah Osborne Yes    

     

Substitutes/Observers     

Leigh Redman Yes    

Frank Radcliffe Yes    

 



 

 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

People & Places Board 
 
Thursday 14 January 2016 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome and declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting on 19 October 2015 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Superfast Broadband and the Digital Divide 
 

7 - 16  

a) Appendix A 
 

17 - 22  

4.   The Spending Review, Business Rates Retention 
and the Provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement 2016/17 and Future Years 
 

23 - 28  

5.   Devolution within England 
 

29 - 34  

a) Appendix A 
 

35 - 38  

  
 

  

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 14 March 2016, 1.00 pm, Smith Square 1&2, 

Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 
 
 

 

 
People and Places Board 

14 January 2016 

 

 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 19 October 2015 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 

1   Welcomes and Declarations of Interest  

 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Andrew Bowles.  
 
Cllr Mike Jones declared that he was currently working as a consultant for 
a company involved in the broadband sector, and therefore would not vote 
on the Broadband and Digital Divide item.  
 

 

2   Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015-16  

 The updated Membership and Terms of Reference were presented to the 

Board for information.  

It was suggested that the Terms of Reference should make broader 

reference to the Board’s metropolitan borough in membership, as well as 

its non-metropolitan members. 

Decision 
Members noted the Membership and Terms of Reference of the Board.  
 
Action 
Terms of Reference to be amended to broadly reference the metropolitan 
borough member.  

 

  

3   People and Places Board Work Programme 2015/16  

 Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report which set out 

proposals on the Board’s work priorities for the coming year. It also 

provided more detail on the commission from the Leadership Board on the 

corporate priorities for the year, including Devolution and the Future 

Shape of Local Government. It was highlighted that work on rural transport 

would be undertaken later in the year in conjunction with the EEHT Board, 

which would build on the LGA’s recent ‘Missing the Bus’ publication.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

 
People and Places Board 

14 January 2016 

 

 

 

 

Board members raised the following points in the discussion that followed 

to inform the Work Programme: 

 It was important for the Board to continue to liaise 
[...]
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

 
People and Places Board 

14 January 2016 

 

 

 

 The LGA proposed employment programme for adults with 

multiple needs should incorporate many of the components of the 

successful Troubled Families programme. Unemployed people 

with mental health and learning difficulties should also be eligible 

for the programme. 

 Commenting on the draft Statement of Intent, members highlighted 

that functional economic areas were not discrete areas confined to 

one council. 

 Members discussed the possibility of combining job centres with 

town halls. 

 There were concerns that Government moves to give Further 

Education providers a unified adult skills unit through a block grant 

which will include adult and community learning could result in 

local authority adult education provision being reduced. 

 Compulsory learning for young people up to the age of 18 together 

with reductions in the Bursary Fund, designed to provide financial 

support for young people, are causing financial pressures on rural 

councils which are having to meet the shortfall. This needs to be 

taken up with Government officials. 

Decisions 
The Board noted the report and instructed officers to proceed in line with 
what was discussed.  
 

7   Minutes of the last meeting  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 were agreed.   
 
Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr John Pollard Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
 Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

 
People and Places Board 

14 January 2016 

 

 

 

 Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2





 

People and Places Board 

14 January 2016  

 

 

     

Superfast Broadband and the Digital Divide 
 
 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper: 
 

 provides a brief national policy update; 
 outlines the emerging results of the member-commissioned survey of councils that are 

part of the Superfast Broadband Programme and Mobile Infrastructure Project; 
 summarises the latest broadband and mobile connectivity coverage data; and 
 discusses possible Board activity in response to these findings. 

 
Chris Townsend, Chief Executive, and Andrew Field, Head of Operations at Broadband 
Delivery UK, will be presenting to the Board on the Superfast Broadband Programme and 
discussing the Government’s plans for reaching the ‘final five per cent’ referred to as Phase 3. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the People and Places Board:  
 

1. to note the emerging results of the survey and the latest coverage data;  
2. steer officers on the suitability of the next steps in response to the survey findings, 

suggested in paragraphs 29 to 34 
3. discuss the current Superfast Broadband Programme and efforts to extend superfast 

broadband provision, with the two guest speakers. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward as
[...]
nment-EU State Aid negotiations: LGA 

officers will draft a formal letter from the Chair of the Board to BDUK expressing the 
sector’s concerns at the delays holding up potential new procurement processes.  
 

30. In response to the identified Mobile Infrastructure Project underspend: LGA officers will 
also use the formal letter to Government to push for the reallocation of any 
underspend on the MIP to new projects related to tackling poor mobile connectivity. 

 
31. In response to council's plans to use smaller procurement methods and engage alternative 

suppliers as part of Phase 3 plans: LGA officers propose to host a joint roundtable in 
the spring between council procurement officers and BDUK to discuss how new 
smaller procurement processes might work, hear from alternative network providers 
and community-funded operations on their proposed solutions, and share best 
practice amongst councils. 

 
32. In response to the low take-up rates reported by survey respondents: LGA officers will 

work in partnership with the LGA Improvement and Innovation Board to lobby BDUK 
and the Government’s Digital Economy Unit, charged with improving digital skills 
and inclusion, to explore efforts to stimulate demand in areas. 

 
33. In response to councils’ efforts to develop local relationships with Mobile Network 

Operators: LGA officers will engage the Mobile Network Operators’ Association to 
understand the mobile market and wider commercial development and explore ways 
both sectors could work together.  

 
34. Officers will also seek to engage Ofcom in this regard and assess whether their new 

mobile coverage map could be a useful tool for councils or if it could be improved 
in any way.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3





 

People and Places Board 

14 January 2016 

 

 

Appendix A 

 

Percentage of premises in England receiving speeds less than 10Mbit/s by 

council  

Area/Local authority   Premises receiving 
speeds of less than 
10
[...]
 2  

Birmingham District  2  

Dudley District  2  

City of Leicester  2  

Poole  2  

City of Portsmouth  2  

City of Nottingham  2  

Rochdale District  2  

City of Stoke-on-Trent  2  

Knowsley District  2  

Wigan District  2  

Bolton District  1  

City of Bristol  1  

Oldham District  1  

Sunderland District  1  

City of Southampton  1  

Sefton District  1  

The City of Brighton and Hove  1  

Bournemouth  1  

Page 20

Agenda Item 3a



 

People and Places Board 

14 January 2016 

 

 

Stockport District  1  

Liverpool District  1  

Bury District  1  

Trafford District  1  

City of Wolverhampton District  1  

Blackpool  1  

Luton  1  

Tameside District   1  

Southend-on-Sea  1  

 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3a





 

People and Places Board 

14 January 2016 

 

 

     

The Spending Review, Business Rates Retention and the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17 and 
Future Years 

 
Purpose of report 
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 

This report highlights the announcements in the Spending Review and Autumn Statement 

2015 and the 2016/17 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement. 

 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That the People and Places Board note the update. 

 
 
Actions 
 
Report for information only. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Nicola Morton 

Position: Head of Programmes: Local Government Finance 

Phone no: 020 7664 3197 

Email: nicola.morton@local.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 23

Agenda Item 4

mailto:nicola.morton@local.gov.uk


 

People and Places Board 

14 January 2016 

 

     

The Spending Review, Business Rates Retention and the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17 and 
Future Years 

Background 
 

1. On 25 November, the Chancellor announced the Spending Review and Autumn 
Statement 2015 to cover the life of the current Parliament. The Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government made a statement to Parliament on 17 December 
2015 on the provisional local government 
[...]
ions are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

��������
�����������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 39

A
genda A

nnex




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting on 19 October 2015
	3 Superfast Broadband and the Digital Divide
	3a Appendix A
	4 The Spending Review, Business Rates Retention and the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17 and Future Years
	5 Devolution within England
	5a Appendix A
	 



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last People & Places Board meeting
	Title:


	People & Places Board

	Date:


	Thursday 14 January 2016

	Venue:
	Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome, introductions and declarations of interest

 
	

	
	The chair welcomed members to the meeting and introduced Chris Townsend (Chief Executive) and Andrew Field (Director of the Superfast Broadband Programme) from Broadband Delivery UK.

Apologies for absence were noted.

Councillor Mike Jones repeated the declaration of interest made at the board meeting on the 19th October 2015 - that he was currently working as a consultant for a company involved in the broadband sector.

	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Minutes of the last meeting on 19 October 2015

 
	

	
	In the minutes of the meeting held on the 19th October 2015, it was noted that page two, point three, should also state that LGA officers would liaise with the District Councils’ Network as well as County Councils’ Network.

Decision

The minutes were subsequently agreed.

	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Superfast Broadband and the Digital Divide

 
	

	
	Daniel Shamplin-Hall, Adviser on Policy and Finance, introduced the report on superfast broadband and the digital divide. 

At the last meeting, members had highlighted frustration around the lack of progress on connectivity. Since then, a nationwide survey had been commissioned and the response rate from councils currently stood at 70%. According to the survey responses, he advised that super-fast broadband delivery was on track to achieve its target. 91% coverage across the country had been achieved and 95% coverage was set to be achieved by 2017. The survey also revealed councils were broadly satisfied with delivery. However, respondents reported that mobile infrastructure had failed and 70% were dissatisfied with the rate at which delivery partners were engaged. As a result of this, councils were looking to develop their own relationships with local networks. Since the board last met, the government had announced it was to consult on establishing a Universal Service Obligation that would give residents the right to request an internet connection of at least 10Mbits per second. He advised that the LGA would be responding to that consultation when it is released.

Chris Townsend, Chief Executive Officer of Broadband Delivery UK, updated the board on the BDUK project. The project had set objectives to achieve 90% coverage of the UK by May 2016 and 95% coverage by December 2017. 3.5 million premises had been delivered with broadband to date and 4.2 million premises were on track to be delivered with broadband by May. 

BDUK had now started phase 2. In April 2014, the project had introduced seven market test pilots of different technologies and funding models and would publish their findings at the end of January and would share these with board members.

He advised the board that smaller suppliers demonstrated they could win open procurement plan networks and design and build networks, as well as providing service customers with value and that their market capability has been improving.

BT are now delivering 30,000 to 40,000 premises with super-fast broadband a week. Small suppliers had delivered 20,000 in three years and BDUK were working hard with them to increase this. In rural areas of Northumberland and Hampshire, small fibre networks issuing superfast speeds had been set up using telegraph poles, which avoided the need to build trenches and was very cost effective. 

Whilst negotiations with the European Union on state aid clearance for the broadband scheme were still ongoing, BDUK were optimistic this would be secured by April. In addition, the Universal Service Obligation would provide a solution to households achieving less than 10Mbits per second and the board would be kept updated on its progress.

He advised the board that BDUK would ensure BT delivered against contractual commitments. BT had confirmed that they would pay a gain share of £129 million in 2016 if the take up of superfast broadband increased. If the take up increased again by 30%-40%, BT would pay another £129 million. In addition, the estimated underspend was currently £250 to £300 million. The underspend and gain share would be mapped out and put back into the project to enable the project to increase coverage.  

He welcomed council engagement thus far, highlighting it as critical to the success of the scheme and asked that local authorities continue working with them to provide premises with information. 

Board members raised the following points in the discussion that followed:

· Members asked about the criteria to qualify for the superfast broadband upgrade schemes and highlighted the importance of BDUK working with local authorities to ensure information was provided to the public. It was agreed the postcode checker on BDUK’s website would be sent to members. 

· The experience in households in rural areas did not equate with the claim that 90-95% coverage had been achieved. The board was informed that if a premise was far from a cabinet they would inevitably struggle to receive superfast speeds. It was suggested that a solution might be to put a secondary cabinet in remote areas.  

· Members reported that, in some case, it was not clear which premises were due to receive help as BT would not release the postcodes. Members were advised that BT would release these soon. They were assured that the project was finding ways to cover the last 5% of premises (1.5million).

· Members asked what the ability of smaller providers would be to deal with disasters (such as flooding). The board was reassured that BDUK had confidence in the resilience of smaller companies to act quickly in these situations. 

· With reference to a specific example on the Welsh boarders, there was a discussion on the issue of the challenges of cross-border collaboration. As many people in this area lived more than 1.2 kilometres from fibre cabinets, the resulting poor access presented problems when government departments required documents to be completed online, for example.

· Members raised the opportunity for underspend from the Mobile Infrastructure Project (MIP) to be reallocated to further mobile connectivity projects in future and welcomed the opportunity to discuss MIP in more detail with BDUK officials going forward. Suggestions included, Group Leaders coordinating local intelligence form Board members and hosting a conference in the spring between council procurement officers, members and BDUK officials.

· With reference to the misperception amongst local residents that a good broadband connection could only be obtained through fibre optic, members discussed the range of innovative solutions available and emphasised the need to address the information gap.   

Decisions

The People and Places Board: 

1. Noted the emerging results of the survey and the latest coverage data 
2. Noted the update Superfast Broadband Programme from BDUK; and 
3. Agreed the next steps in taking forward the LGA’s work on digital connectivity. 
Actions 
It was agreed that:

· A question and answer document would be developed and circulated to board members on key issues raised during the broadband delivery UK project item. This would include details on the Universal Service Commitment, satellite voucher scheme, a summary of assurances provided by BDUK officers at the meeting and a link to their online postcode checker on BDUK website to enable people to access the schemes. 

· Member Services Officers would circulate the slides from the BDUK presentation to board members.

· LGA officers would liaise with BDUK to disseminate the government’s phase 3 pilots final report when it was published in late January. 

· LGA officers would draft a formal letter from the Chair of the Board to BDUK to push for the reallocation of any underspend on the Mobile Infrastructure Project, organise a conference with lead broadband suppliers and LGA lead officers in the spring to discuss new procurement processes, hear from alternative network providers and share best practice, and to lobby BDUK and the government’s Digital Economy Unit to explore efforts to support councils to better stimulate demand in areas.

· LGA officers would engage the Mobile Network Operators to understand the mobile market and wider commercial development and explore ways both sectors could work together.

· BDUK would return and update the board in March 2016 if there was suitable availability 
	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	The Spending Review, Business Rates Retention and the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17 and Future Years

 
	

	
	Nicola Morton (Head of Local Government Finance) and Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive of the LGA reported on the Spending Review, Autumn Statement 2015 and the 2016/2017 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement. 

Board members raised the following points in the discussion which followed: 

· There could be an implication on housing and planning whilst the need to provide the living wage to employees would also affect finances. 

· The government’s right to vary the four year settlement and the new burden of creating efficiency plans to secure longer term settlements under these circumstances were discussed. At the same time, there was a discussion on the potential financial loss that would result from not producing an efficiency plan.

· The potential increase in council tax was discussed and how that would be spent. Board members were assured that the LGA would be engaging with councils on how they are planning to maintain service levels until the better care fund can be utilised in in four years’ time. The LGA would ask if it was possible to bring this fund in earlier.

· The LGA’s response to the financial settlement was discussed, with several members expressing the difficulty of the reality for many councils. Members highlighted the challenging timescale for councils to set a budget, with the settlement announced the week before Christmas and emphasised the importance to continue lobby for more sustainable funding.

· There was a discussion on the new homes bonus and it was emphasised that there needed to be a robust analysis of how the better care fund had been used. 

· Board members recommended that the LGA undertake work on distribution under 100% Business Rate Retention.
Decisions: 

The People and Places Board:

1. Noted the report; 

2. Asked that their comments inform the LGA’s finance policy work; and 

3. Recommended that work on distribution under 100% Business Rate Retention be undertaken.
Action

It was agreed that:

Work would be undertaken following the board’s recommendation on Business Rate Retention.

LGA officers would continue to brief MPs and Peers as the Finance Settlement was debated in January and February 2016.

The board then moved into the confidential session.

	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Devolution within England

 
	

	
	Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report on the progress of the Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill through Parliament. She advised the board that they expected the bill to be granted royal assent within the next two weeks. 

Ian Hughes, Head of Programmes, advised the board that there was concern from the Executive Committee on blockages to devolution, particularly with regard to certain Government Departments and some backbench MPs who were unconvinced by the need for devolution. There had been some issues around governance and he advised that those that wanted deals as significant powers, such as Manchester, would be required to have a Metro Mayor. Academics had been commissioned to look at models for alternative mayoral governance models. So far, only Cornwall had a devolution deal without an elected mayor and more pressure needed to be put on ministers.

Andrew Campbell, Associate Director, advised the board that by September 2015 thirty-four bids had been received and eight agreements had been reached. In only four cases had there been no further engagement from government. There was some pressure on some two tiered areas to have a mayor. He expressed cautious optimism that there would be further deals signed by the end of January or February 2016.

In the discussion that followed members raised the following points:

· Disappointment was expressed at the delay in agreeing further non-metropolitan deals and members expressed concern that the government might say the rules had changed during this period. In addition, it was felt there needed to be recognition from government that there would be different types of deals.

· With reference to examples from within their localities, members discussed the challenges of cross boundary and cross party collaborations, including: changes to leadership; length of discussions; level of engagement from MPs and their level of understanding. 

· There was concern that the debate was now focused on the form of local government rather than its function. 

Decisions
1. It was agreed that a letter would be written to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government urging progress on deals in two tier areas.

2. It was agreed that the LGA would start developing a programme of work to further progress the public sector reform agenda.

Actions

It was agreed that:

A letter would be drafted to the Secretary of State.

A programme of work would be developed to further progress the public sector reform agenda.

LGA officers would develop a prospectus spelling out the opportunities presented by devolution, which would be aimed at backbench MPs.

The member working group would continue to examine ways in which Combined Authorities, Mayors and other areas with devolution deals could be supported within the LGA. 


	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	a) Appendix A


	


</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE
	Gloucestershire County Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Gillian Brown
	Arun District Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Heather Kidd
	Shropshire Council

	
	Cllr John Pollard
	Cornwall Council


	Members
	 Cllr Sarah Osborne
	Lewes District Council

	
	Cllr Vince Maple
	Medway Council

	
	Cllr Jennifer Mein
	Lancashire County Council

	
	Cllr Philip Atkins
	Staffordshire County Council

	
	Cllr Paul Diviani
	East Devon District Council

	
	Cllr Kenneth Meeson
	Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Derek Bastiman
	Scarborough Borough Council

	
	Cllr Roger Blaney
	Newark & Sherwood District Council

	
	Cllr Mike Jones
	Cheshire West and Chester Council

	
	Cllr Caitlin Bisknell
	Derbyshire County Council

	
	Cllr Amanda Martin
	Council of the Isles of Scilly

	
	Cllr Clive Woodbridge
	Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

	
	Cllr Chris Townsend
	Mole Valley District Council


	Apologies
	 Cllr Alan Rhodes
	Nottinghamshire County Council

	
	Cllr Andrew Bowles
	Swale Borough Council

	
	Cllr Paul Carter CBE
	Kent County Council

	
	Cllr Stan Collins
	South Lakeland District Council

	
	Cllr Chris Hayward
	Hertfordshire County Council

	
	Cllr John Osman
	Somerset County Council


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]